

RESOLUTION NO. _____

WHEREAS, by Resolution Number 2021-11 on January 19, 2021, the City of Dothan awarded the bid and entered into a contract with L and K Contracting Co. Inc. of Dothan, Alabama, who submitted the lowest responsible bid on the 2021 Burdeshaw Redwater Project in the amount of \$824,225.00; and

WHEREAS, actual project conditions resulted in the decrease and increase of various pay item quantities; and

WHEREAS, Change Order #1 (final) in the deductive amount of \$52,343.00 is being requested.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Dothan, Alabama, as follows:

Section 1. That based upon the recommendation of the Dothan Utilities Director, the City of Dothan approve Change Order #1 (final) to deduct \$52,343.00 from the original contract amount, resulting in a final contract price of \$771,882.00, which said change order follows:

CHANGE ORDER 1 (FINAL)
2021 Burdeshaw Redwater Project
March 9, 2022

To: L and K Contracting Co. Inc.
(Contractor)


You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the Contract Plans and Specifications:

Price:

Bid Item	Contract Qty	Actual Qty	DESCRIPTION	Unit	Unit Price	Total Contract	Total Actual	(Deduct)	Increase
3	6,455	6579	2" SDR-21 Class 200 Slip On PVC	LF	\$20.00	\$129,100.00	\$131,580.00		\$2,480.00
4	3,562	3700	6" DR-18 Class 150 C-900 PVC	LF	\$40.00	\$142,480.00	\$148,000.00		\$5,520.00
5	56	48	1" tap 3/4" copper service (long) - as described	EA	\$1,500.00	\$84,000.00	\$72,000.00	-\$12,000.00	
6	46	55	1" tap 3/4" copper service (short) - as described	EA	\$1,000.00	\$46,000.00	\$55,000.00		\$9,000.00
7	3	7	1" tap 1" copper service (long) - as described	EA	\$1,400.00	\$4,200.00	\$9,800.00		\$5,600.00
10	15	19	Lump Sum A (6"x2" Tap)	EA	\$2,250.00	\$33,750.00	\$42,750.00		\$9,000.00
13	4	3	Lump Sum D (2" Tee Connection with (1) 2" Valve)	EA	\$2,250.00	\$9,000.00	\$6,750.00	-\$2,250.00	
14	11	4	Lump Sum E (2" 90° Bend)	EA	\$775.00	\$8,525.00	\$3,100.00	-\$5,425.00	
15	6	9	Lump Sum F (6" Tee connection with Valve)	EA	\$2,250.00	\$13,500.00	\$20,250.00		\$6,750.00
16	1	0	Lump Sum G (6"x3" Cross Connection)	EA	\$7,150.00	\$7,150.00	\$0.00	-\$7,150.00	
17	1	0	Lump Sum H (6" Tee Connection)	EA	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$0.00	-\$1,400.00	
18	1	2	Lump Sum I (6" 90° Bend)	EA	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$1,800.00		\$900.00
19	2	4	Lump Sum J (6" 45° Bend)	EA	\$900.00	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00		\$1,800.00
20	1	2	Lump Sum K (3"x2" Reducer with 2" Tee connection)	EA	\$3,400.00	\$3,400.00	\$6,800.00		\$3,400.00
21	2	3	Lump Sum L (6"x2" Cross Connection)	EA	\$2,825.00	\$5,650.00	\$8,475.00		\$2,825.00
22	1	0	Lump Sum M (6"x2" Tee Connection with 2" Valve)	EA	\$2,300.00	\$2,300.00	\$0.00	-\$2,300.00	
23	1	0	Lump Sum N (6" Cross Connection)	EA	\$7,250.00	\$7,250.00	\$0.00	-\$7,250.00	
26	3	2	Lump Sum S (2" Cap or Plug)	EA	\$825.00	\$2,475.00	\$1,650.00	-\$825.00	
27	1	0	Lump Sum T (2" Cap or Plug with 3" Circle Clamp)	EA	\$925.00	\$925.00	\$0.00	-\$925.00	
28	1	0	Lump Sum U (4" Cap or Plug with 3" Circle Clamp)	EA	\$1,225.00	\$1,225.00	\$0.00	-\$1,225.00	
31	1	0	Lump Sum X (3" Cap or Plug)	EA	\$850.00	\$850.00	\$0.00	-\$850.00	
32	9	7	Lump Sum Y ((2) 2" Cap or Plug)	EA	\$850.00	\$7,650.00	\$5,950.00	-\$1,700.00	
33	13	11	Lump Sum Z (2" Cap or Plug with 6" Circle Clamp)	EA	\$1,200.00	\$15,600.00	\$13,200.00	-\$2,400.00	
34	31	30	Water Valve Manhole/Stand Abandonment	EA	\$900.00	\$27,900.00	\$27,000.00	-\$900.00	
35	1	2	Flush Assembly/Hydrostatic Test Point/Sample Point	EA	\$1,150.00	\$1,150.00	\$2,300.00		\$1,150.00
36	3	2	Fire Hydrant Assembly - Complete	EA	\$4,225.00	\$12,675.00	\$8,450.00	-\$4,225.00	
37	3	2	Fire Hydrant Removal	EA	\$1,150.00	\$3,450.00	\$2,300.00	-\$1,150.00	
39	1,300	703.5	Sidewalk Removal and Replacement	SY	\$46.00	\$59,800.00	\$32,361.00	-\$27,439.00	
40	5,000	4816	Temporary Roadway Utility Cold Patch	SQ FT	\$6.00	\$30,000.00	\$28,896.00	-\$1,104.00	
41	1	0	Sewer CCTV Inspection	LS	\$34,000.00	\$34,000.00	\$0.00	-\$34,000.00	
A1	0	1	6" Valve	EA	\$1,350.00	\$0.00	\$1,350.00		\$1,350.00
A2	0	2	2" Valve	EA	\$750.00	\$0.00	\$1,500.00		\$1,500.00
A3	0	1	Additional Sawcutting	LS	\$1,100.00	\$0.00	\$1,100.00		\$1,100.00
A4	0	2	2" tap, 2" copper service (long) - as described	EA	\$4,900.00	\$0.00	\$9,800.00		\$9,800.00
TOTAL								(\$114,518.00)	\$62,175.00
TOTAL CHANGE								(\$52,343.00)	

TOTAL DECREASE OF: \$ 52,343.00

The sum of \$ 52,343.00 is hereby deducted from the contract price of \$824,225.00 and the total adjusted contract price shall be \$771,882.00.

Accepted by: 
L and K Contracting Co. Inc.

Date: 3/9/22

Recommended by: 
Dothan Utilities

Date: 3/10/22

Approved by: _____
The City of Dothan, Alabama-Owner

Date: _____

Resolution No. _____, approving Change Order #1 (final) with L and K Contracting Co. Inc. of Dothan, Alabama for the 2021 Burdeshaw Redwater Project, continued.

Section 2. That Mark Saliba, Mayor of the City of Dothan and in such capacity, is hereby authorized and directed to execute said change order for and in the name of the City of Dothan, which shall be attested by the City Clerk.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED ON _____.

Attest:

City Clerk

Mayor

Associate Commissioner District 1

Associate Commissioner District 2

Associate Commissioner District 3

Associate Commissioner District 4

Associate Commissioner District 5

Associate Commissioner District 6
BOARD OF CITY COMMISSIONERS